
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2, Senedd 

Meeting date: 5 February 2024 

Meeting time: 11.00 – 13.00

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan, Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration (10:45 - 11:00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(11:00)   

2 Papers to note 

(11:00)   

2.1 Correspondence from the Wales Women's Budget Group regarding the Welsh 

Government's Draft Budget 2024-2025 

 (Pages 1 - 5)  

2.2 Correspondence from CWMPAS to the Chair regarding the Draft Budget 

2024/2025 

 (Pages 6 - 8)  

2.3 Correspondence between the Chair and the Deputy Minister for Social Service 

regarding the Equality and Social Justice Committee's follow up inquiry on 

childcare 

 (Pages 9 - 13)  

2.4 Correspondence from Oxfam to the Chair regarding the Little Steps, Big 

Struggles: Childcare in Wales report 

 (Page 14)  

2.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the 

Inter -Institutional Relations Agreement: Safety, Security and Migration Inter-

ministerial group 

 (Page 15)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.6 Correspondence from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and the 

Constitution Committee to the Chair  of the Equality and Social Justice 

Committee regarding the Agreement for the Provision of an Asylum 

Partnership to Strengthen Shared International Commitments on the 

Protection of Refugees and Migrants 

 (Pages 16 - 17)  

2.7 Correspondence from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee to the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

regarding UK-Portugal Mutual Recognition for the Purpose of Driving and 

Exchange of Licences 

 (Page 18)  

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of today's meeting 

(11:00)   

4 Draft Budget 2024-25: consideration of draft report 

(11:00-12:30) (Pages 19 - 34)  

5 Forward work programme: consideration of scoping paper 

(12:30-13:00) (Pages 35 - 38)  



 

Briefing: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 
January 2024 
 
Introduction 
The Wales Women’s Budget Group and the Women’s Equality Network (WEN) Wales have jointly 
analysed the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 from a gender equality perspective. This 
briefing highlights some key points and recommendations. Further detail and background 
information can be found in our joint written response, which was produced prior to the 
publication of the draft budget. 

1. Childcare 
While we welcome the Welsh Government’s commitment to protect frontline services in the 
2024-25 Draft Budget, we are extremely disappointed that childcare is not included amongst 
the services to be protected. We are particularly alarmed that alongside this omission, 
childcare funding in Wales is being cut. In addition to the £16million of cuts announced in the 
Welsh Government’s in-year spending changes in October 2023, last month’s Draft Budget 
included a further £11.2million of cuts to childcare. 
1.1. In both cases, cuts to the childcare budget have been justified on the basis of lower-than-

expected uptake forecasts of the Welsh Childcare Offer. It is well-evidenced that the 
need for affordable and accessible childcare remains critical in Wales, as high childcare 
costs are compounding financial pressures and pushing families into debt and poverty. 
A recent report published by Oxfam Cymru highlighted that 43% of parents and guardians 
in Wales have not been able to pay other essential costs after paying for childcare, and 
that over two-thirds had to reduce their working hours due to a lack of childcare.1  These 
pressures are being felt most acutely by single parents – 86% of whom are women – who 
face the highest risk of relat
[...]
ended.pdf


Welsh Government Draft Budget 24/25 – impact on 
Digital Communities Wales 
We are writing to give evidence as part of your scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s draft 
budget for 2024-25 and to raise awareness of the implications within it for the ambition to 
create a fair and equal Wales. In an increasingly online world it’s imperative that everyone 
has a fair opportunity to gain the skills, access and motivation to be a confident user of 
digital technology. 7% of adults in Wales today remain offline, many of them the most 
vulnerable and excluded in our communities. 

The budget proposes a 50% cut, equivalent to £1m, to the Digital Communities Wales: 
Digital Confidence, Health and Well-being programme which aims to reduce digital exclusion 
in Wales. The programme helps a range of organisations that provide critical services to be 
more digitally inclusive by working with them to support people to gain basic digital skills. As 
more and more vital public services are being delivered online, these people – often already 
marginalised – are in danger of being left behind. Key bodies providing support services, 
particularly in the health and care sector, must be digitally inclusive so that everyone in 
Wales has equal access to the support and services they need to live well. The impact of the 
work of Digital Communities Wales has been widely commended. In the 22-23 Impact 
Report, we noted that 40,201 people had been supported to get online, with 2,741 members 
of staff or volunteers being trained in digital skills.    

Those most likely to be digitally excluded include older adults, people with disabilities or 
long-term health conditions, those with lower educational attainment, lower income 
individuals or families, people in rural areas, Welsh speakers, lonely or isolated people, or 
homeless. They are often also the heaviest users of health and social care services. As 
pressures on these services intensify at a time of high demand, set against
[...]
raeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: Safety, Security and Migration IMG 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

26 January 2024 

Dear Huw, 

Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Safety, Security and Migration 
Interministerial Group 

I am writing in accordance with the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement to inform you that 
a meeting of the Interministerial Group for Safety, Security and Migration will be held on 
Monday 5th February from 10am to 11.15 am. The meeting will take place in Queen 
Elizabeth House in Edinburgh and will be chaired by The Lord Sharpe of Epsom OBE. I will 
be joining the meeting virtually. 

It has been agreed that the meeting will focus on the UK Government’s Illegal Migration Bill, 
asylum dispersal, and the recent report published on the cap on safe and legal migration 
routes. There will also be a discussion on the Ukrainian Scheme, the Israel/Hamas conflict 
and recent net migration reforms.   

A communique will be published after the meeting, and I will notify you of this in due course. 

I am copying this letter to Jenny Rathbone MS, Chair of the Equality and Social Justice 
Committee. 

Yours sincerely, 

Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 2.5

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 26 January 2024 

  

Dear Jenny,  

UK/Rwanda: Agreement for the Provision of an Asylum Partnership to Strengthen Shared 
International Commitments on the Protection of Refugees and Migrants 

As you are aware, the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee is responsible for monitoring 
the implementation of non-trade international agreements in the Sixth Senedd.  

During our meeting on 8 January 2024, we considered the UK/Rwanda: Agreement for the Provision 
of an Asylum Partnership to Strengthen Shared International Commitments on the Protection of 
Refugees and Migrants. This agreement provides for the creation, maintenance and enforcement of a 
UK-Rwanda partnership for dealing with individuals relocated from the United Kingdom to Rwanda, 
including considering and determining claims for refugee status.  

As noted in our report, the Explanatory Memorandum details the domestic legislation that will be 
used to give legal effect to the agreement in the UK and confirmed the Prime Minister’s intention to 
bring forward new legislation to confirm the safety of Rwanda as a safe third country. The Safety of 
Rwanda (Asylum and Immigration) Bill was subsequently introduced in the UK Parliament on 7 
December 2023.  

Jenny Rathbone MS  
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Pack Page 16

Agenda Item 2.6

https://senedd.wales/committee/725
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=13670&Ver=4


 

 

Although this agreement relates to reserved matters, we agreed to draw it, and the Safety of Rwanda 
(Asylum and Immigration) Bill, to the attention of your Committee, to highlight their potential 
implications on individuals living in Wales who are relocated to Rwanda.  

Our latest report, which was laid on 16 January 2024, is available here. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 
Chair 

Pack Page 17

https://senedd.wales/media/eacject0/cr-ld16265-e.pdf


 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 18 January 2024 

  

Dear Jenny,  

UK-Portugal Mutual Recognition for the Purpose of Driving and Exchange of Licences 

As you are aware, the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee is responsible for monitoring 
the implementation of non-trade international agreements in the Sixth Senedd.  

During our meeting on 4 December 2023, we considered the UK-Portugal Mutual Recognition for the 
Purpose of Driving and Exchange of Licences. This agreement provides for reciprocal mutual 
recognition of driving licences for the purpose of driving and exchanging licences in the UK and 
Portugal. 

During our consideration of the agreement, we agreed to draw the agreement to the attention of 
your Committee, as it monitors the rights of European citizens living in Wales under the UK-EU 
Withdrawal Agreement. 

Our latest report is available here. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 
Chair 

Jenny Rathbone MS  
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Pack Page 18

Agenda Item 2.7

https://senedd.wales/committee/725
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=13579&Ver=4
https://senedd.wales/media/34hp2jpy/cr-ld16252-e.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 19

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Correspondence from the Wales Women's Budget Group regarding the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2024-2025
	2.2 Correspondence from CWMPAS to the Chair regarding the Draft Budget 2024/2025
	2.3 Correspondence between the Chair and the Deputy Minister for Social Service regarding the Equality and Social Justice Committee's follow up inquiry on childcare
	Correspondence from the Chair to the Deputy Minister for Social Service regarding the Equality and Social Justice Committee's follow up inquiry on childcare - 3 January 2024

	2.4 Correspondence from Oxfam to the Chair regarding the Little Steps, Big Struggles: Childcare in Wales report
	2.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Inter -Institutional Relations Agreement: Safety, Security and Migration Inter-ministerial group
	2.6 Correspondence from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and the Constitution Committee to the Chair  of the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding the Agreement for the Provision of an Asylum Partnership to Strengthen Shared International Commitments on the Protection of Refugees and Migrants
	2.7 Correspondence from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding UK-Portugal Mutual Recognition for the Purpose of Driving and Exchange of Licences
	4 Draft Budget 2024-25: consideration of draft report
	5 Forward work programme: consideration of scoping paper





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd) 

Meeting date: Monday, 5 February 2024 

Meeting time: 11.00 - 12.05

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13698 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from the Chair, Jenny Rathbone. 

 

Consequently, under Standing Order 17.22, Sarah Murphy was nominated to 

temporarily chair today's meeting. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 



 

 

2.1 Correspondence from the Wales Women's Budget Group regarding the Welsh 

Government's Draft Budget 2024-2025  

2.2 Correspondence from CWMPAS to the Chair regarding the Draft Budget 

2024/2025  

2.3 Correspondence between the Chair and the Deputy Minister for Social Service 

regarding the Equality and Social Justice Committee's follow up inquiry on 

childcare  

2.4 Correspondence from Oxfam to the Chair regarding the Little Steps, Big Struggles: 

Childcare in Wales report  

2.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the Chair of 

the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Inter -

Institutional Relations Agreement: Safety, Security and Migration Inter-ministerial 

group  

2.6 Correspondence from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and the Constitution 

Committee to the Chair  of the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding 

the Agreement for the Provision of an Asylum Partnership to Strengthen Shared 

International Commitments on the Protection of Refugees and Migrants  

2.7 Correspondence from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee to the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding 

UK-Portugal Mutual Recognition for the Purpose of Driving and Exchange of 

Licences  

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of today's meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 



 

 

4 Draft Budget 2024-25: consideration of draft report  

Members agreed the draft report.  

5 Forward work programme: consideration of scoping paper  

Members considered the forward work programme.  


